accepted auditing standards in Israel and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would

become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an

audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the above-mentioned

proforma financial information is not complete, in all material respects, in accordance with the provisions of

Regulation 38B of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970 – this being on the basis

of the proforma assumptions detailed in Note 3.

Sincerely,

Somekh Chaikin

Certified Public Accountants (Isr.)

August 24, 2021

3

OPC Energy Ltd.,

Proforma Consolidated Interim Statements of Income

 For the Six Months Ended June 30 For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

 2021 2020 2020

  Adjustments   Adjustments   Adjustments

 Before in respect of  Before in respect of  Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data Event Data Data Event Data Data

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

 In Millions of New Israeli Shekels

Sales and services 718 15 733 577 45 622 1,325 267 1,592

Cost of sales and services (net

 depreciation and amortization) 515   3 518 413 32 445   968   73 1,041

Depreciation and amortization   87   3   90   47   2   49   114   19   133

Gross profit 116   9 125 117 11 128   243 175   418

Administrative and general

 expenses 103   7 110   26 22   48   52   46   98

Share in income (losses) of

  associated companies   (52)   4   (48) –   29   29 –   (6)   (6)

Transaction expenses in respect

 of acquisition of the CPV

 Group   2   (2) – – – –   42   (42) –

Business development expenses   2 –   2   6   4   10   7   5   12

Other income (expenses), net   (39)  –   (39)   *   *   *   1   (63)   (62)

Operating income (loss)   (82)   8   (74)   85 14   99   143   97   240
 ---- --- ---- ---- ---- ---- ------- ---- -------
Financing expenses   89   2   91   49 23   72   173   89   262

Financing income   14   6   20   2   1   3   1 *–   1

Financing expenses (income),

 net   75   (4)   71   47 22   69   172   89   261
 ---- --- ---- ---- ---- ---- ------- ---- -------

Income (loss) before taxes on

 income (157) 12 (145)   38   (8)   30   (29)   8   (21)

Taxes on income (tax benefit)   (47)   5   (42)   16   (1)   15   13 *–   13

Income (loss) for the period (110)   7 (103)   22   (7)   15   (42)   8   (34)

Attributable to:

The Company’s owners   (79)   6   (73)   10   (7)   3   (57)   3   (54)

Holders of non-controlling

 interests   (31)   1   (30)   12  *   12   15   5   20

Income (loss) for the period (110)   7 (103)   22   (7)   15   (42)   8   (34)

Income (loss) per share

 attributable to the

 Company’s owners

Basic income (loss) per

 share (in NIS) (0.42) 0.04 (0.38) 0.07 (0.05) 0.02   (0.37) 0.07   (0.30)

Diluted income (loss) per

 share (in NIS) (0.42) 0.04 (0.38) 0.07 (0.05) 0.02   (0.37) 0.07   (0.30)

* Amount less than NIS 1 million.

_______________________________ ________________________ _________________________

Yair Caspi

Chairman of the Board of Directors

Giora Almogy

CEO

Tzahi Goshen

CFO

Approval date of the financial statements: August 24, 2021

4

The accompanying notes to the proforma consolidated interim financial statements are an integral part thereof.

5

OPC Energy Ltd.,

Proforma Consolidated Interim Statements of Income (Cont.)

 For the Three Months Ended June 30

 2021 2020

  Adjustments   Adjustments

 Before in respect of  Before in respect of

 Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma

 Event Data Data Event Data Data

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 In Millions of New Israeli Shekels

Sales and services 342 – 342 264   22 286

Cost of sales and services (net depreciation and amortization) 256 – 256 208   14 222

Depreciation and amortization   46   –   46   24   1   25

Gross profit   40 –   40   32   7   39

Administrative and general expenses   79 –   79   13   11   24

Share in losses of associated companies   (14) –   (14) –   (71)   (71)

Business development expenses   1 –   1   4   2   6

Other expenses, net   (39)   –   (39)   *   –   *

Operating income (loss)   (93) –   (93)   15   (77)   (62)
 ---- --- ---- ---- ---- ----
Financing expenses   61 –   61   31   26   57

Financing income   4   –   4   –   –   –

Financing expenses, net   57 –   57   31   26   57